

No. 21-429

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CHICKASAW NATION AND
CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEPHEN GREETHAM

Senior Counsel

MEREDITH TURPIN

Associate General Counsel

CHICKASAW NATION

Office of Senior Counsel

4001 N. Lincoln Boulevard

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Chickasaw Nation

BRIAN DANKER

Executive Director of

Legal Operations

LINDSAY DOWELL

Staff Attorney

Division of Legal & Compliance

CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA

1802 Chukka Hina Drive

Durant, OK 74701

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma

November 18, 2021

FRANK S. HOLLEMAN, IV

Counsel of Record

DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON

SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,

ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP

1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 682-0240

fholleman@sonosky.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING PETITION.....	4
I. THE STATE CANNOT USE AN ATTACK ON <i>McGIRT</i> TO CHALLENGE DECISIONS THAT DO NOT DEAL WITH THE CREEK RESERVATION, OR VICE VERSA	6
II. THE STATE CANNOT USE MOOT CASES TO CHALLENGE <i>McGIRT</i>	11
III. THE STATE HAS WAIVED ITS CHAL- LENGES TO <i>McGIRT</i> IN THIS AND ITS OTHER PETITIONS	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bench v. State</i> , 2018 OK CR 31, 431 P.3d 929	19
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 3, 484 P.3d 286, <i>withdrawn</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 2021 OK CR 23, 495 P.3d 669, <i>reservation ruling reaffirmed</i> , 2021 OK CR 30	7, 18, 19
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County, Minnesota</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	10
<i>Carris v. John R. Thomas & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 896 P.2d 522 (Okla. 1995)	19
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	13
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Perales</i> , No. CRM-21-261 (Cherokee Nation Dist. Ct. filed Mar. 9, 2021)	15
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Shriver</i> , No. CRM-21-56 (Cherokee Dist. Ct. filed Mar. 30, 2021)	15
<i>Christian v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 20-8335, 2021 WL 4822686 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2021).....	18
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	11
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 8, 485 P.3d 250, <i>as</i> <i>corrected</i> (Apr. 23, 2021).....	7-8
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	8
<i>Hogner v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 4	7, 20
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	13
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	2
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of</i> <i>Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	10
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Epperson</i> , No. CF-2021-973 (Muscogee (Creek) Dist. Ct. filed Sept. 22, 2021)	15
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Starr</i> , No. CM-2021-591 (Muscogee (Creek) Dist. Ct. filed Aug 30, 2021)	15
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 577 U.S. 481 (2016).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ned v. State</i> , No. C-2020-789 (Okla. Crim. App. Aug. 5, 2021)	18, 19
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	21
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	10
<i>Oklahoma v. Bosse</i> , No. 20A161	12
<i>Oklahoma v. Miller</i> , No. 21-643	16
<i>Oklahoma v. Ned</i> , No. 21-645	16
<i>Pinkstaff v. State</i> , 488 P.2d 624 (Okla. Crim, App. 1971)	19
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	10, 19
<i>Sizemore v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 6, 485 P.3d 867	7, 18
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	8
<i>Spears v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 7, 485 P.3d 873	12
<i>State v. Bain</i> , No. CF-2018-196 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 22, 2021).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Ball</i> , No. CF-2018-89 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 22, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Ball</i> , No. CF-2018-157 (Okla. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Beck</i> , No. CF-2017-23 (Okla. Dist. Ct. May 6, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. CF-2017-257 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Mar. 25, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. CF-2015-6478 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Sept. 27, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , No. CF-2016-535 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 28, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Cottingham</i> , No. CF-2015-350 (Okla. Dist. Ct. July 8, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. CF-2018-1994 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 22, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Epperson</i> , No. CF-2014-170 (Okla. Dist. Ct. May 18, 2021).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Fox</i> , No. CF-2018-7 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Aug. 18, 2021)	14
<i>State v. Harjo</i> , No. CF-2016-692 (Okla. Dist. Ct. May 10, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Hathcoat</i> , No. CF-2016-207 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Mar. 25, 2021)	14
<i>State v. Howell</i> , No. CF-2015-186 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 16, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , No. CF-2014-5892 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 16, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Janson</i> , No. CF-2016-5428 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 28, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , No. CF-2017-316 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 22, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. CF-2016-591 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Aug. 10, 2021)	14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. CF-2017-973 (Okla. Dist. Ct. May 11, 2021).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Kepler</i> , No. CF-2014-3952 (Okla. Dist. Ct. July 26, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Leathers</i> , No. CF-2018-1340 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Sept. 14, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Little</i> , No. CF-2018-1700 (Okla. Dist. Ct. July 14, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Martin</i> , No. CF-2014-14 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Oct. 1, 2020)	19-20
<i>State v. Martin</i> , No. CF-2016-782A (Okla. Dist. Ct. June 16, 2021).....	5, 14
<i>State v. McCombs</i> , No. CF-2016-6878 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Oct. 12, 2021)	14
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , No. CF-2015-4207 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 27, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Mize</i> , No. CF-2017-3891 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 28, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Ned</i> , Nos. CF-2020-23, CM-2020-45 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Aug. 24, 2021)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Perales</i> , No. CF-2015-355 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Sept. 13, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Perry</i> , No. CF-2018-3720 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 27, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Shriver</i> , No. CF-2015-395 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Aug. 5, 2021)	14
<i>State v. Spears</i> , No. CF-2017-1013 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Apr. 20, 2021).....	14
<i>State v. Starr</i> , No. CF-2016-80 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Mar. 22, 2021)	14
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , No. CF-2010-4428 (Okla. Dist. Ct. May 5, 2021).....	14-15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. CF-2014-4936 (Okla. Dist. Ct. May 4, 2021).....	15
<i>State v. Yargee</i> , No. CF-2018-4926 (Okla. Dist. Ct. July 9, 2021).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace</i> , 2021 OK CR 21	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>TRW/Reda Pump v. Brewington</i> , 829 P.2d 15 (Okla. 1992)	19
<i>United States v. Bain</i> , No. 6:20-cr-00139-JFH (E.D. Okla. filed Dec. 8, 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , No. 6:20-cr-00110-RAW (E.D. Okla. filed Sept. 22, 2020)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00142-JWD (E.D. Okla. plea entered Oct. 14, 2021)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 6:20-cr-00109-DCJ-1 (E.D. Okla. convicted Sept. 1, 2021)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00255-CVE-2 (N.D. Okla. plea entered Oct. 15, 2021)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)	2
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00070-JFH (E.D. Okla. filed Mar. 19, 2021)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Cottingham</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00209-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. plea entered June 10, 2021)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00316-CVE-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Dec. 8, 2020)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , No. 6:21-mj-00251-KEW-1 (E.D. Okla. filed May 17, 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00166-RAW-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Apr. 12, 2021).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Harjo</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00022-RAW-1 (E.D. Okla. convicted Nov. 16, 2021)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Hathcoat</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00018-RAW-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Feb. 24, 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00121-JFH-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Mar. 17, 2021).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00310-CVE-1 (N.D. Okla. plea entered Nov. 10, 2021)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Janson</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00197-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. plea entered June 17, 2021)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00183-BMJ-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Apr. 19, 2021).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00023-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. convicted June 23, 2021), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> No. 21-5079 (10th Cir. filed Oct. 24, 2021)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00118-JFH-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Mar. 22, 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Kepler</i> , No. 4:20-cr-276-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. convicted Apr. 26, 2021)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	2
<i>United States v. Leathers</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00163-CVE-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Mar. 19, 2021).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Little</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00162-CVE-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Apr. 8, 2021).....	15-16
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00047-JFH-1 (E.D. Okla. plea entered July 14, 2021)	16
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00221-TDD-1 (E.D. Okla. filed May 17, 2021)	16
<i>United States v. McCombs</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00262-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Nov. 3, 2020)	16
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00321-SLP-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Sept. 22, 2021)	16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00254-JFH-1 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 29, 2021).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mize</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00107-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Mar. 24, 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00218-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Oct. 6, 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	8
<i>United States v. Sizemore</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00138-RAW-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Apr. 19, 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00296-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Nov. 18, 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00260-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. plea Sept. 16, 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	2
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00104-JFH-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Mar. 24, 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Yargee</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00313-CVE-1 (N.D. Okla. plea entered Aug. 27, 2021).....	16
STATUTES AND TREATIES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	21
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1898 Seminole Allotment Agreement, Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 542, 30 Stat. 567	9
Act of Mar. 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861....	9
Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1362, 32 Stat. 641....	9
1902 Cherokee Allotment Agreement, Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1375, 32 Stat. 716	9
Curtis Act, Act of June 28, 1898, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495	9
§ 29, 30 Stat. 505-13	9
§ 30, 30 Stat. 514-19	9
1833 Treaty of Fort Gibson with the Creek, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 417	8, 9
1837 Treaty of Doaksville, Jan. 17, 1837, 11 Stat. 573	1
1855 Treaty of Washington with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, June 22, 1855, 11 Stat. 611	1
1856 Treaty of Washington with the Creeks and Seminoles, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699	8, 9
1866 Treaty of Washington with the Cherokee, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799	9
1866 Treaty of Washington with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, Apr. 28, 1866, 14 Stat. 769	1
1866 Treaty of Washington with the Creek, June 14, 1866, 14 Stat. 785	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1866 Treaty of Washington with the Seminole, Mar. 21, 1866, 14 Stat. 755	9
Treaty of Cusseta, Mar. 24, 1832, 7 Stat. 366	8
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333	1
art. 4	1
Treaty of New Echota, Dec. 29, 1835, 7 Stat. 478	9
Treaty of Payne’s Landing, Mar. 28, 1833, 7 Stat. 423	9
Treaty with the Western Cherokee, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 414	9
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. Rule 14.1(i)(i)-(ii)	13
 COURT FILINGS	
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Chickasaw Nation’s Br., <i>State v. Bosse</i> , No. CF-2010-00213 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Sept. 23, 2020)	9
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Choctaw Nation’s Br., <i>State v. Sizemore</i> , No. CF-2016-593 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Oct. 9, 2020)	9-10
Br. for U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Respecting Appl. for a Stay, <i>Oklahoma v. Bosse</i> , No. 20A161.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Br. in Opp. to Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Christian v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 20-8335.....	17, 18
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Chickasaw Nation in Supp. of Resp't, <i>Oklahoma v. Beck</i> , No. 21-373	3, 6, 17
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Choctaw Nation of Okla. in Supp. of Resp't, <i>Oklahoma v.</i> <i>Sizemore</i> , No. 21-326.....	3, 17
Br. of Seminole Nation as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>State v. Grayson</i> , No. CF-2015-370 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Sept. 23, 2020)	10
Cherokee Nation <i>Amicus</i> Br., <i>State v.</i> <i>Spears</i> , No. CF-2017-1013 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Sept. 21, 2020)	10
Docket Entry, <i>State v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. CF-2015-6478 (filed Sept. 27, 2021).....	12
Mot. to Lift Stay & Issue Mandate, <i>Castro-</i> <i>Huerta v. State</i> , No. F-2017-1203 (filed Sept. 14, 2021).....	12
Mot. to Stay Mandate, <i>Castro-Huerta v.</i> <i>State</i> , No. F-2017-1203 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Apr. 29, 2021).....	12
Order of Sept. 21, 2021, <i>Castro-Huerta v.</i> <i>State</i> , No. F-2017-1203 (Okla. Crim. App. Sept. 21, 2021).....	12
Order Remanding for Evidentiary Hr'g, <i>Castro-Huerta v. State</i> , No. F-2017-1203 (Okla. Crim. App. Aug. 19, 2020)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Opposed Mot. to Withdraw Plea of Guilty, <i>United States v. Cottingham</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00209-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. guilty plea June 10, 2021), ECF No. 45.....	16
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00255-CVE (N.D. Okla. guilty plea Nov. 2, 2021), ECF No. 52	13
Renewed Mot. to Stay Mandate, <i>Castro-Huerta v. State</i> , No. F-2017-1203 (Okla. Crim. App. filed May 27, 2021)	12
Req. to File Resp. to Appellant’s Jurisdictional Claim, <i>Castro-Huerta v. State</i> , No. F-2017-1203 (Okla. Crim. App. filed July 16, 2020)	11
Returned Arrest Warrant, <i>United States v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00255-CVE (N.D. Okla. guilty plea Nov. 2, 2021), ECF No. 33.....	13
State’s Br. Preserving [sic] Challenge to <i>McGirt, Ned v. State</i> , Nos. CF-2020-23, CM-2020-45 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed June 7, 2021)	18, 19
State’s Pre-Evidentiary Hr’g Br., <i>State v. Miller</i> , No. CF-2019-284 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed May 20, 2021)	20
Stip. of Parties, <i>State v. Sizemore</i> , No. CF-2016-593 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Oct. 14, 2020)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Suppl. Br. of Appellee After Remand, <i>Ball v. State</i> , No. F-2020-54 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Apr. 26, 2021).....	19, 20
Suppl. Br. of Appellee after Remand, <i>McDaniel v. State</i> , No. F-2017-0357 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Mar. 29, 2021)	20
Tr. of Evidentiary Hr’g, <i>State v. Martin</i> , No. CF-2016-782A (Okla. Dist. Ct. Oct. 9, 2020)	4
Waiver of Detention Hr’g & Consent to Order of Detention Pending Further Proceedings, <i>United States v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00255-CVE (N.D. Okla. guilty plea Nov. 2, 2021), ECF No. 32.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carmen Forman, <i>New Oklahoma AG John O’Connor Talks McGirt, ABA Rating and State’s Top Legal Issues</i> , Oklahoman (Sept. 5, 2021, 5:00 AM), https://bit.ly/3a6xGGz	5
<i>Defending State Sovereignty or Psychological Denial? Oklahoma’s Attorney General Pushes U.S. Supreme Court to Reconsider the McGirt Decision</i> , Editorial, Tulsa World (Aug. 12, 2021), https://bit.ly/3DudL	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dick Pryor, <i>Capitol Insider: Governor Kevin Stitt On State-Tribal Relations</i> , KGOU (Feb 5, 2021 5:10 PM), https://bit.ly/3ypYRG5	5
Janelle Stecklein, <i>Experts: Supreme Court Could Clarify McGirt Ruling, Won't Overturn It</i> , Enid News (Aug. 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/3DovRSS	5
Kevin Canfield, <i>Mayor Still Mum on Indian Affairs Commission's Request to Pull City's Brief Supporting McGirt Challenge</i> , Tulsa World (Nov. 2, 2021), https://bit.ly/3kjHvXa	6
